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track TRACK IS SCSU ON RIGHT TRACK

Valid | Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent

437 86.6 87.0 87.0

Valid 1 right
track




Total

5
wrong
dir

8 dk

Total

Missing 9 ref

miss oth

25

41
502

504

4.9 5.0
8.1 8.1
99.6 100.0
A4

100.0

91.9

100.0

Do you think SCSU is on the right track or is

SCSU going in the wrong direction?

2002 | 2003 | 2004 | 2005 | 2006 | 2007 | 2008
Right 78% | 74% |83% |79% |84% |84% |87%
track
Wrong [12% (14% |7% |11% [6% 6% |5%
direction
Don’t [10% [12% [10% |10% |10% |10% |3%
know




Selected Right Track/Wrong Direction
SCSU Student Survey Results

2002
2004 W RIGHT TRACK
B \WRONG DIR
EDONT KNOW
2006
2008 )
0 20 40 60 80 100
2002 2004 2006 2003
RIGHT TRACH 73 23 4 a7
WRCHG DR 12 7 & 5
DONT hNOW 10 10 0 2
Source: Annual SCSU Survey of SCSU Students
chall CHALL BIGGEST CHALLENGE
FACING SCSU
Valid | Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Percent | Percent
Valid 1 acadrep (9 1.8 1.8 1.8
2 advis 13 2.5 2.6 4.4




3 apathy

4 bud state
supp

5 buildings
fac

6 cost
tuition

7 civility
friend

8 course
major
offerings

9 diversity
race

10 drinking
drugs

11
enrollment
growth

12 fac
quality

13 hate
crimes

35

64

18

70

1.2

6.9

12.7

3.5

1.3

1.5

14.0

1.2

7.0

12.8

3.6

1.3

1.6

14.1

4.9

5.1

6.3

13.3

13.9

14.3

27.1

30.7

32.0

33.6

47.7




safetu

14
handicap
assec

15 image
pub rella

16 jobs for
grads

17 keeping
up tech

18 keeping
stud inform

20 off
campus
hous

22 parking

23 sports
rep

24 st cloud
comm

25 stud
quality

26 univer

10

60

2.0

1.0

12.0

1.0

2.0

1.0

12.1

1.0

47.9

49.9

50.9

51.3

o1.7

52.1

64.2

64.6

65.6

66.4

67.2




admin

27 other

28 dk

Total

oth

Total

Missing 29 ref miss

42
122
499

504

75.6
100.0

8.3 8.4
242 244
99.1 100.0
9

100.0

What do you believe is the biggest challenge

facing the SCSU community?

2001/2002|2003 /2004 2005|2006 2007 | 2(
dget/State 2065 SRR RIS U o 990/ GRS W R ALY )
port
st/Tuition/Staying |6% 3% [15% (9% [12% [11% |16% |79
rdable
/ersity/Race 17% 31% (17% 9% |12% |6% |6% |1:
tions
nking/Druguse [|2% (4% |3% (4% (4% (8% |7% |4¢
te CI‘I mes / S afety **k* **k* **k* **k* **k* **k* **k* 1 /
erall reputation®, 1% ¢ 1%x, 0% 4 0%% 5T T 88 |
king 29% |20% | 12% |28% |20% |13% |14% |1-
er A M 0Y0R Y00 9 Y oSS Yo R 06 iSE




n’t know 11% [16% |17% |20% |20% [27% |20% |24
***No Data/did not HAVE A CATEGORY -
OPEN END QUESTION

pride PRIDE PRIDE IN SCSU
Valid | Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid 1 always |213 42.3 424 42.4
2 usually 159 31.6 318 74.2
3 94 186 187 928
sometimes
4 not 15 3.1 3.1 95.9
very often
5 never |10 1.9 1.9 97.8
3 dk 11 2.2 2.2 100.0
Total 502 99.6 |100.0
Missing 9 ref miss 5 2
oth
Total 504 100.0



Do you always, usually, sometimes, not very

often, or never feel

proud to be a student at SCSU?

200200|200|200 200|200 200200
11 S L G L 7 e SIS 0 el S
Always |39 |29 (28 |29 (32 |36 |41 |42
% (% (% % (% |% (%
UsuallymiS2* 13975885 4393535 '3271/32
% (% (% % (% |% (%
SOHEIE 24 s 248 SO D LR P5 w265 2285 11T
mes % (% (% % 1% %" %
Not 3% 5% 4% |5 5% (2% 2% | 3%
Very
Often
Never (1% (1% (1% (1 2% |2% |2% |2%
Don’t (1% (2% 2% (1 |1% |2% (1% |2%

Know




Pride at Saint Cloud State
University

By
Luke N. Hofstad
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Birat Krishna Thapa




Do you always, usually, sometimes, not
very often, or never feel proud to be a
student at SCSU?

Year
Always

Usually

2005

32%

35%

Sometimes 25%

Not Very
Often

Never

5%

2%

Don’'t Know 1%

2006

36%

35%

23%

2%

2%

2%

Source: Spring SCSU Survey

livestc LIVESTC ST CLOUD AREA

2007

41%

32%

22%

2%

2%

1%

LANDLORD QUESTIONS

2008

42%

32%

19%

3%

2%

2%

Valid | Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Percent Percent
Valid 1 yes |241 47.8 479 47.9
5 no 259 51.5 51.6 99.5
2 5 5 100.0

8 dk




Total 503 99.8 1000

Missing 9 _ref 1 5
miss oth
Total 504 100.0

Do you live In dorms on campus, rent, or

other?
2002 2004
Dorm 19% 20%
Renter 51% 40%
Other 30% 40%

rent2 RENT?2

Valid | Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid 1 very o 188 403 403
satis
2 some |78 154 330 733
satis
3
somewhat 36 7.0 15.1 88.4
dis




Missing

Total

4 very
dissat

8 dk

Total
O ref
mIss oth

System
Total

18

235

263

269
504

3.6

1.8
46.7
1.2

52.2

53.3
100.0

7.8 96.1
3.9 100.0
100.0

Question RENT?2

How would you rate the responsiveness of your current

landlord

to solve issues, concerns, or make repairs that you have on
your rental

property? Would you say you were very satisfied,
somewnhat satisfied,

somewnhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied?

rent3 RENT3

Frequency

Valid

Percent Percent

Cumulative
Percent




Valid 1 yes
landlord 12 2.4 5.1 5.1
good reason

2 yes
landlord did | 23 4.6 08 14.9
not have

good reason

5 no never
had deposit 190 37.8 80.0 94.9
withheld
8 dk 12 2.4 5.1 100.0
Total 238 47.3 100.0
Missing 9 ref mis 3 6
oth
System 263 52.2
Total 266 52.7
Total 504 100.0

Question RENT3

While attending SCSU, have you ever had a damage deposit
or

security deposit withheld, after moving out of a rental
property?



[IF YES] Did the landlord have a good reason to withhold
it?




Do you rent in the St. Cloud
Area? By the St. Cloud
Area, we mean within a 10
mile radius in and around
St. Cloud.

% of respondents

100

80

60

40 -

20 -

Yes No

Source: 2008 SCSU Spring Student Survey
n=504



How would you rate the responsiveness of
your current landlord to solve issues,
concerns, or make repairs that you have on
your rental property? Would you say you
were very satisfied, somewhat satisfied,
somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied?

% of respondents

100
80

60

40 *0 33

SN —
0 | [

Very Satisfied =~ Somewhat Somewhat Very Don't Know
Satisfied Dissatisfied Dissatisfied

Source: 2008 SCSU Spring Student Survey
n=235



While attending SCSU, have
you ever had a damage
deposit or security deposit
withheld, after moving out of
a rental property?

% of respondents

100

80

60

40

20 5

0 | ——

=
o

Yes, with good reason  Yes, without good reason No

Source: 2008 SCSU Spring Student Survey
n=238

VOLUNTEER CENTER QUESTIONS

Table 2a
Used Volunteer Connection Office

“In the past year, have you utilized the services of the Volunteer
Connection office, such as reading the Service Bulletin, attending a
Volunteer & Service-Learning Fair, participating in a neighborhood




clean-up, joining a Spring Break Service Trip, visiting their website for
more information about volunteering or service-learning, or connecting
with the Volunteer Connection for any reason?”

Response Frequency Percentage
Yes 76 15
No 417 83
Don’t Know 8 2
Total 502 100
Table 2b

Used Volunteer Connection Office
2003, 2006, 2008 Compared

Respondent Percentages

Response 2003 2006 2008
Yes ily/ 22 15
No 82 XL 83
Don’t 1 i 2
Know

Total 100 100 100

Table 3a

Time Volunteering

“In the past year, approximately how many hours a month did you spend
on volunteer service or on service-learning activities?




[Choices Read]

Response Frequency Percentage
None 2 44
1-10 Hours 179 85
11-20 Hours o4 il
21-30 Hours 19 4
31-40 Hours 5 1
More than 40 hours 17 4
Don’t Know 4 1t
Total 501 100
Table 3b
Time Volunteering
2003, 2006, 2008 Compared
Respondent Percentages

Response 2003 2006 2008

None 55 43 44

1-10 g2 g3 35

Hours

11-20 8 13 11

Hours

21-30 g 5 4

Hours

31-40 i 2 1

Hours

More 1 4 4

than 40

hours

Don’t na na il

Know

Total 100 100 100




Question VOL1

In the past year, have you utilized the services of the Volunteer
Connection office, such as reading the Service Bulletin, attending a
Volunteer and Service-Learning Fair, participating in a
neighborhood

clean-up, joining a Spring Break Service Trip, visiting their
website

for more information about volunteering or service-learning,

or connecting with the Volunteer Connection for any reason?

A=

5. NO

8. DON'T KNOW
9. REFUSED

Question VOL?2

In the past year, approximately how many hours a month
did you spend on volunteer service or on service-learning
activities?

READ CHOICES 1 THRU 6 - PICK ONE RESPONSE

1. None

2. 1-10 Hours

3.11-20 Hours

4. 21-30 Hours

5. 31-40 Hours

6. More than 40 hours

8. DON'T KNOW



9. REFUSED

poll POL1 POLITICAL QUESTIONS

Valid | Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Percent | Percent
valid 1 very 1., 242 242 242
interested
2 some 196 38.9 39.0 63.2
inter
3 notvery (106 21.0 21.0 84.2
inter
4 notatall|79 156 156  99.8
Interest
8 dk 1 2 2 100.0
Total 503 99.8 100.0
Missing 9 ref miss 1 5
oth
Total 504 100.0

How interested would you say you are in
government?




2001 2008
Very interested | 18% 24%
Somewhat 43% 39%
Interested
Not very 24% 21%
Interested
Not at all 14% 16%
Interested
Don’t know 1% 0%




INTEREST IN GOVERNMENT

2001 AND 2008 SCSU SURVEY
CURRENTLY ENROLLED SCSU STUDENTS

very inter
wery inter 29%

21%

same inter
5%
K dmﬂ;“"” same inter @%”@%’%%gg
< 46% %&%@%@g}‘%
S
nat very inter nat very inter
25% S—

25%

SOURCE: SCSU SURVEY

pol2 POL2

Valid | Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent

Valid 1 frequently [118 23.3 233 23.3




2 somewhat
freq

3
occassionally

4 rare
5 never
8 dk

Total

110

134

108
32
1
504

21.9

26.7

21.5
6.4

2
100.0

21.9 45.3
26.7 71.9
21.5 93.4
6.4 99.8
2 100.0
100.0

How often do you discuss political matters?

2001 2008
Frequently 1L 23%
Somewhat o 22%
frequently
Occasionally |63% 27%
Rarely R 22%
Never 25% 6%
Don’t know 1% 0%

***No Data/did not ask

pol3a POL3A




Valid | Cumulative
Frequency Percent| Percent Percent

Valid 1 candidate

bring 75 148 31.8 31.8

change

2 cares

about 51 100 215 532

people like

me

3 has the

best 24 4.8 10.4 63.6

experience

4 says what |42 8.3 17.7 813

they believe

5 belongs |7 15 32 84.5

to my party

6 has

likeable 15 2.9 6.2 90.6

personality

7 other 12 2.4 5.1 95.7

3 dk 10 2.0 4.3 100.0

Total 235 46.7 100.0
Missing 9 ref miss 4 2

oth




System 265 52.6
Total 269 53.3
Total 504 100.0

Question POL3A

From the following list of qualities in a presidential
candidate,

which single characteristic is most important to you when
deciding

whom to support for president?

READ 1 THRU 6. SELECT ONE

1. The candidate will bring about change
2. Cares about people like me

3. Has the best experience

4. Says what they believe

5. Belongs to my political party

6. Has a likeable personality

7. OTHER
8. DON'T KNOW
9. REFUSED



pol3b POL3B

Valid  Cumulative
Frequency Percent| Percent Percent
Valid 1 belongs 15 59 55 55
to my party
2 has
likeable 12 2.4 4.5 10.0
personality
3 candidate
bring 87 17.2 327 42.7
change
4 cares
about 36 7.2 13.7 56.4
people like
me
5 has the
best 22 4.3 8.2 64.6
experience
6 says what |80 158 30.1 947
they believe
7 other 7 1.4 2.7 97.4
8 dk 7 1.4 2.6 100.0
Total 265 52.6 1 100.0
Missing System 239 47.4
Total 504 100.0




Question POL3B

From the following list of qualities in a presidential
candidate,

which single characteristic is most important to you when
deciding

whom to support for president?

READ 1 THRU 6. SELECT ONE

1. The candidate belongs to my political party
2. Has a likeable personality

3. Will bring about change

4. Cares about people like me

5. Has the best experience

6. Says what they believe

7. OTHER
8. DON'T KNOW
9. REFUSED

pol4 POLA4



Valid | Cumulative
Frequency Percent| Percent Percent
Valid 1 family |235 46.6  48.3 48.3
2 organiz 33 6.6 6.8 55.1
3 friends (42 8.4 8.7 63.8
coworkers
4 pol party 58 11.5 11.9 75.7
5 religious |26 5.2 5.4 81.1
leaders
6 media 29 5.7 5.9 87.0
7 2 4 4 87.4
celebrities
8 dk 61 12.1 12.6 100.0
Total 486 96.4 100.0
Missing 9 ref miss 18 36
oth
Total 504 100.0
Question POL4

Which one of the following are you most likely to pay

attention




to when deciding which candidate to support for president?

Your family,

the organizations you belong to, your friends or co-workers,

your

political party, religious leaders, the media, or celebrities?

1. FAMILY
2. ORGANIZATIONS
3. FRIENDS OR CO-WORKERS
4. POLITICAL PARTY
5. RELIGIOUS LEADERS
6. MEDIA
/. CELEBRITIES
8. DON'T KNOW
9. REFUSED
pol5 POL5
Valid |Cumulative
Frequency Percent| Percent Percent

Valid 1 clinton |46 9.2 9.5 9.5

2 mecain |86 17.0 17.5 27.0

3 obama |224 44.5 45.9 72.9

4 someone |47 9.3 9.6 82.5

else




Missing

Total

5 wont

vote dont 15

care

6 cant vote !

8 dk 63

Total 489

9 ref mis

oth 15
504

3.0

1.4
12.5
97.0

3.0
100.0

3.1

1.5
12.9
100.0

85.6

87.1
100.0

Question POL5

If the election were held today which presidential candidate
would you vote for - Hillary Clinton, John McCain, Barack

Obama

or someone else?

pol6 POLG6
Valid | Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Percent | Percent
Valid 1 rep 107 21.3 217 21.7
170 33.8 344 56.1




2 dem
3 ind 7 1.3 1.4 57.5
party
4 green 5 1.0 1.0 58.5
5 indep |99 19.7 201 786
no party
6 other |74 14.7 15.0 03.7
7 5 9 9 94.6
apolitical
8 dk 27 5.3 5.4 100.0
Total 494 98.0 100.0
Missing 9 ref
miss oth 10 2.0
Total 504 100.0

Question POLG6

Generally speaking, do you consider yourself to be a
Republican,

Democrat, Green Party member, Independence Party
member,



an independent or something else?

REPUBLICAN

DEMOCRAT

GREEN PARTY
INDEPENDENCE PARTY
INDEPENDENT (NOT PARTY)
OTHER

APOLITICAL

DON'T KNOW

REFUSED

KOS PE RCY U S COSINE h

Party affiliation

200 1200 {200 |200 200 |200 | 200
O, "Wl A SR To's /98

Republican |27 |27 |27 |20 |23 |26 |22
% % % (% (% (% |%

BDemogchaies 43" 46 =136 R iE828 85 86" 85
% %9 % % % % %

Green *hx | F** 1300 2% (2% (2% | 1%

Independe 9% (4% (2% (3% 4% |[2% |1%
nce Party

Independe 9% (12 (14 (22 |14 |15 |20
nt no party Yl keI 0y 410

Other 3% 4% 8% |15 |15 |8% |15




% % %
Apolitical (2% 2% |[1% (1% [1% 6% |1%
Don’t 7% (5% |10 (5% 6% 6% |5%
Know %

***No data/did not ask

Politics and Political

Participation

.

@

/> C
=S (5
&

By Heidi Nelson and Hadiza Galadima




!enera“y spea!mg !o you cons1!er yW”

Republican, Democrat, Green Party member, Independence
Party member, an independent, or something else?

Apolitical Don't Know
1% 5%

Indep Party
1%
Green Party
1%

Source: SCSU SURVEY ANNUAL SPRING STUDENT SURVEY, 2008, OVERALL N=504



T —
Party affiliation

100
% of respondents m Republican
80 ® Democrat
m Other
6o Don't know/care

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Source: SCSU SURVEY ANNUAL SPRING STUDENT SURVEY, 2008, OVERALL N=504



|
Political party by gender

100
% of respondents
80 m Male
Female
60 m All SCSU
40
29

25 22

20 18
6 7 6
) m .
Republican Democrat Don't know/care

Source: SCSU SURVEY ANNUAL SPRING STUDENT SURVEY, 2008, OVERALL N=504



How interested would you say you are in politics?
Are you very interested, somewhat interested,
not very interested, or not at all interested?

100
% of respondents
80
60
¥ 2001
2008
40
20 - 16
1 o
0 - x
very somewhat not very not at all don't know

Source: SCSU SURVEY ANNUAL SPRING STUDENT SURVEY, 2008, OVERALL N=504



100

80

60

40

20

Political interest by gender

% of respondents

m Male
Female
m All SCSU
o 37 39
31
24 25

18 - 0 16

I I - l
very somewhat not very not at all

Source: SCSU SURVEY ANNUAL SPRING STUDENT SURVEY, 2008, OVERALL N=504



How often do you discuss political matters? Do
you discuss them frequently, somewhat
frequently, occasionally, rarely, or never?

100

% of respondents

80

60

40

23 22 22
20 -
6
0 - I
Frequently Somewhat Freq. Occasionally Rarely Never

Source: SCSU SURVEY ANNUAL SPRING STUDENT SURVEY, 2008, OVERALL N=504



Political discussion by gender

100
% of respondents
8o
60
m Male
Female
m All SCSU

Frequently Somewhat Occasionally  Rarely Never
freq.

Source: SCSU SURVEY ANNUAL SPRING STUDENT SURVEY, 2008, OVERALL N=504



If the election were held today which presidential
candidate would you vote for -Hillary Clinton,
John McCain, Barack Obama, or someone else?

Can't Vote
D 2%

—— Don't Care
3%

Source: SCSU SURVEY ANNUAL SPRING STUDENT SURVEY, 2008, OVERALL N=504



T —
Voting by party

100 ® Obama
(V)
% of respondents = McCain
30 ® Clinton
m Other
62 ® Don't Know
60 = 'Won't Vote

m Can't Vote

Republicans Democrats Other Don't know/care

Source: SCSU SURVEY ANNUAL SPRING STUDENT SURVEY, 2008, OVERALL N=504



Males and Females generally agreed on voting
with two exceptions:

McCain Support Clinton Support

Source: SCSU SURVEY ANNUAL SPRING STUDENT SURVEY, 2008, OVERALL N=504




Which one of the following are you most likely to pay
attention to when deciding which candidate to support for

president?

12%

1% B Family

6% O Organizations
O Friends/coworkers
B Political party

B Religious leaders

m Media

@ Celebrities

B Don't know

Source: SCSU SURVEY ANNUAL SPRING STUDENT SURVEY, 2008, OVERALL N=504



Choosing a candidate: Personality

.

N

Source: SCSU SURVEY ANNUAL SPRING STUDENT SURVEY, 2008, OVERALL N=504

From the following list of Party
qualities in a presidential >
candidate, which single
characteristic is most
important to you when
deciding whom to support
for president? The
candidate will bring about
change, they care about
people like you, they have
the best experience, they
say what they believe, they
belong to your political
party, or they have a
likeable personality.




From the following list of qualities in a presidential candidate,
which single characteristic is most important to you when deciding

whom to suiiort for iresident?

Version A Version B
Order of alternatives — 123456 561234
Alternatives
1. CANDIDATE 33% 32%
BRING CHANGE
2. CARES ABOUT 23% 16%
PEOPLE LIKE ME
3. HAS THE BEST 12% 9%
EXPERIENCE
4. SAYS WHAT 19% 31%
THEY BELIEVE
5. BELONGS TO MY 5% 6%
PARTY
6. HAS A LIKEABLE 8% 6%
PERSONALITY

Source: SCSU SURVEY ANNUAL SPRING STUDENT SURVEY, 2008, OVERALL N=504

onlinl ONLIN1 ONLINE QUESTIONS

Valid | Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Percent | Percent
Valid 1 yes |186 370 |37.1 37.1




5 no
8 dk

Total
Missing 9 ref

miss oth
Total

314

503

504

62.3

99.8

100.0

62.5

100.0

99.5
100.0

Question ONLIN1

Now we would like your opinion on online classes.
Have you taken an online class since you have
been enrolled at SCSU?

onlin2 ONLIN2
Valid | Cumulative

Frequency | Percent Percent | Percent

Valid 1 very o, 142 384 384
satls

2 some |82 16.3 |43.9 82.4
satis

3 20 4.0 10.8 93.1




Total

somewhat
dis

4 very
dissat

8 dk

Total

Missing System

12

186

317
504

2.3

37.0

63.0
100.0

6.3

100.0

99.5

100.0

Question ONLIN2

Overall would you say that you are very satisfied,
somewhat satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all satisfied
with your online classes?

1. VERY SATISFIED

2. SOMEWHAT SATISFIED
3. NOT VERY SATISFIED
4. NOT AT ALL SATISFIED
8. DON'T KNOW
9. REFUSED

onlin3 ONLIN3

Frequency

Percent

Valid
Percent

Cumulative
Percent




Valid

Missing

Total

1 yes
aware

5 no not
aware

8 dk

Total
O ref
miss oth

215

284

503

504

42.6

56.4

99.8

100.0

42.7

56.5

100.0

42.7

99.2

100.0

Question ONLINS3

Are you aware that SCSU charges $75 dollars more per
online credit,
or $225 dollars more for a three credit online class as
compared

to a normal lecture class?

1. YES, | AM AWARE
5. NO, NOT AWARE

8. DON'T KNOW

9. REFUSED
















Are you aware that SCSU charges $75 dollars more per
online credit, or $225 dollars more for a three credit
online class as compared normal lecture class?

100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30

20 -
10 -

71%

Yes

No

I Have taken an online class

B Have not taken an online

class

SCSU Survey, Spring 2008
Overall N=504

cmpsafl CMPSAF1 CAMPUS SAFETY

QUESTIONS
Valid  Cumulative
Frequency | Percent  Percent  Percent
valid 1 very 1,5 292 203 293
safe
222 440 44.2 73.5

2 some




Missing

Total

safe
3 some (87
unsafe
4 very 13
unsafe
8 dk |34
Total o202
O ref 5
mIss oth

504

17.2

2.6

6.7
99.6

100.0

17.3

2.6

6.7
100.0

90.8

93.3

100.0

When you are on campus after dark, do you
generally feel very safe, somewhat safe,
somewhat unsafe, or very unsafe?

1999 2000 2003 2008
Very safe |35% 40% 36% 29%
Somewhat | 42% 44% 48% 44%
safe
Somewhat|19% 10% 11% 17%
unsafe
Very 2% 2% 2% 3%
unsafe
Don’t 2% 4%, 3% 1%




know

campsaf2 CAMPSAF2

Valid | Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid 1 very g, 163 163 163
good job
2 good |238 472 473 636
job
3
adequate 134 26.5 26.6 90.2
job
4 poor |23 4.6 4.6 94.8
job
3 dk 26 5.2 5.2 100.0
Total 503 99.8 100.0
Missing 9 _ref 1 5
miss oth
Total 504 100.0

Does the SCSU Department of Public Safety
do a good job?

iliejele 2000 2003 2008




Very 14%  |13%  |10%  |16%
good job
Good job |44% 52% 44% 47%
Adequate | 33% 27% 36% 27%
job
Poor job 6% 4% 6% 5%
Don’t 3% 4% 4% 5%
know
campsaf3 CAMPSAF3
Valid | Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Percent | Percent
Valid 1 increase 50 10.0 10.1 10.1
escorts
2 more call {44 8.7 8.7 18.8
boxes
3 Detter lit |139 276 278 46.7
walkways
4 reg 78 155 156 62.3
police




Missing

Total

officers on
campus

5 more
safety
workshops

6 more
cameras

7 other
8 dk

Total
9 ref miss
oth

29

99

26
35
500

504

5.8

19.6

5.1
6.9
99.3

100.0

5.9

19.7

5.1
7.0
100.0

68.2

87.9

93.0
100.0

Question CAMPSAF3

Which of the following do you feel the university should
provide to

help increase the safety of the students?

READ CHOICES 1-6 SELECT ONE

1. Increase Safety Escorts

2. More Emergency Call boxes
3. Better lit walkways

4. Regular police officers on campus




5. More safety seminars and workshops and self-defense

classes

6. Add more security cameras

7. OTHER
8. DON'T KNOW
9. REFUSED

campsaf4 CAMPSAF4

Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent| Percent Percent
Valid 1 north

end main 37 7.4 7.4 7.4
dorm area
2 central |27 5.4 5.5 12.8
area
3 new
southend (52 104 104 233
ed building
etc
4 far south
hockey 203 40.3 40.4 63.7
hallen

162 32.2 32.3 96.0

5 no area




of concern
3 dk 20 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 502 99.6 100.0
Missing 9 ref miss 5 4
oth
Total 504 100.0

Which area on campus do you feel most
concerned about regarding your personal
safety?
1999 2003 2008
North |5% 3% 7%
end
Central | 7% 7% 6%
Near 29% 12% 10%

south

Far i 31% 41%
south

None 59% 44% 32%
Den . et 3% 4%

know




Question CAMPSAF4

In which of the following areas on campus do you feel most
concerned regarding

your personal safety?

READ CHOICES 1-5 SELECT ONE

1. North end of campus, which is the main dorm area

2. Central area, which is the Atwood and library area

3. Near South end, by the Education building, ECC, and
Wick-Science building

4. Far South end, by the hockey center, Halenbeck, and
Lots K and Q

5. There is no area of concern for you

8. DON'T KNOW
9. REFUSED



$t. Cloud State University
2008 Spring Student Survey

Campus Safety

By: Hadiza Galadima



When you are on campus after dark, do you
generally feel very safe, somewhat safe,
somewhat unsafe, or very unsafe?

100

80 Before hate crime questions

After hate crime questions
60 ALL SCSU
40 49 44
35 41
28 29
20
1820 8l
0 68 7'

Very safe = Somewhat Somewhat Very unsafe
safe unsafe

Source: SCSU Annual Spring Student Survey, 2008, N=504

[We tested the impact of question order]



Compared to the data from the
2003 spring survey, the general
feeling of safety on SCSU campus
decreased from 36% to 29%.



General Feelings of Safety on
Campus By Gender

100 -
80 1|

17
ol OFemales

| B Males
40 1]
Oall SCSU
20 11 |
0 - -

Safe Unsafe

Source: SCSU Annual Spring Student Survey, 2008,



Overall, with respect to ensuring safety on campus, would you say
that the SCSU Department of Public Safety has done a very good
job, a good job, adequate job, or a poor job since you have been at
SCsu?

100

80

60

40

20

O
VERY GOOD GOOD JOB ADEQUATE JOB POOR JOB
JOB

Source: SCSU Annual Spring Student Survey, 2008,



In the 2003 spring survey when
students were asked the same
question |10% gave a high rating to
the SCSU Department of Public
Safety compared to 18% in 2008.



Which of the following do you feel the university
should provide 1o help increase the safety of the

students?

100 -
g
80 - z
2
o>
2
60 T ﬁi
40 - :
Iy
Er
1
20 - 3
0 A 2

Y0oS=

E Increase Safety Escorts
® More Emergency Call boxes
m Better lit walkways
® Regular police officers on campus
More safety seminars and workshops and self-defense classes
B Add more security cameras



100

80

60

40

20

In which of the following areas on campus
do you feel most concerned regarding
your personal safety?

North end of campus, which is the main dorm area
= Central area, which is the Atwood and library area
= Near South end, by the Education building, ECC, and Wick-Science building
= Far South end, by the hockey center, Halenbeck, and Lots K and Q

There is no area of concern for you

N ‘800¢g ‘AoAIng juapmg Sutidg [enuuy (SIS :991N08

toS=



In the spring 2003 survey when asked
where on campus, they have concerns
about their personal safety we found our
results today to be similar to those in
2003 with most students having
concerns around the far south end of
campus by the Hallenbeck and Hockey
Center areas.



100 -+

80 A

60 A

40 A

20 A

Area of Concern by Gender

42

17

11

41

23

33

OFemales
B Males
Oall SCSU

ECC, Education,
Wick-Science

Halenbeck and
Hockey center

No area of
concern

Source: SCSU Annual Spring Student Survey, 2008, N=504

hatel HATE1 QUESTIONS RELATING TO

HATE CRIMES
Valid | Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Percent Percent
Valid 1 yes 453 89.9 90.1 90.1
5 no 44 8.7 8.7 08.8
6 dont |2 4 4 99.2

check mail




3 dk 4 8 .8 100.0
Total 503 99.8 100.0
Missing 9 ref miss 1 5
oth
Total 504 100.0
Have you ever received a campus safety alert
via email?
1. YES
5.NO
6. DON'T CHECK EMAIL
8. DON'T KNOW
9. REFUSED
hate2 HATE?2
Valid | Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid 1 yes [232 46.0 51.1 51.1
5 no  |222 440 489 100.0
Total 493 89.9 100.0
Missing System|51 10.1




| Total

| 504

100.0

Logic Instructions (flow only):
IF (ANS>1) SKIPTO HATES

Question HATE?2

Have you ever deleted a campus safety alert email before
reading it in its entirety?

1. YES
5.NO

8. DON'T KNOW
9. REFUSED

hate3 HATE3

Valid | Cumulative
Frequency Percent|Percent Percent
Valid 1 greatly g, 185 187 187
concerned
2
somewhat 289 57.3 57.9 76.6
concerned
86 17.1 17.3 93.9




3 Nno reason
for concern
3 dk 31 6.1 6.1 100.0
Total 499 99.0 100.0
Missing 9 ref miss 5 10
oth
Total 504 100.0

Question HATE3

Think about incidents at SCSU involving verbal or written
comments

that are offensive to members of the SCSU community,
such as racial

minorities or Jews.

Do you think minority students have reason to be greatly
concerned,

somewhat concerned, or they have no reason for concern
for

their personal safety?

hate4 HATE4

Frequency Percent Valid | Cumulative




Percent

Percent

Valid

Missing

Total

1 less safe

2 about
same

3 dont
recall
Incident

4 wasnt a
student

8 dk

Total
9 ref miss
oth

97

386

14
501

004

19.2

76.6

2.7
99.3

100.0

19.4

7.1

2.8
100.0

19.4

96.5

96.7

97.2

100.0

Question HATE4
The following questions pertain to the recent incidents at

SCSU

In which there have been reports of swastika graffiti around
campus.

When you first heard about the incidents, would you say
you felt less
safe on campus or about the same?

1. LESS SAFE
2. ABOUT THE SAME




3. DON'T RECALL INCIDENT
4. WASN'T A STUDENT
8. DON'T KNOW
9. REFUSED
hate5 HATES

Valid | Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Percent | Percent
Valid 1 strongly 29 15.6 15.7 15.7
agree
2 agree 290 576 | 58.1 73.9
3 disagree 81 16.1 16.2 90.1
4 strongly |16 3.2 3.2 93.3
disgree
3 dk 33 6.6 6.7 100.0
Total 500 99.1 100.0
Missing 9 ref miss 4 9
oth
Total 504 100.0

Question HATES

Overall, do you strongly agree, agree, disagree,
or strongly disagree with this statement?




| believe SCSU is properly handling reports of
swastika graffiti.

L e
———

——SR

SCSU Spring 2008
Student Survey: Race and
Hate Crimes Questions

Presented by: Craig Barthel




N

ave you ever received a campus safety
alert via e-mail

100
90 90 94

80 -
60 -
m All
B White
40 -
m All Others

20 A

Yes No

Source: SCSU Spring 2008 Survey
n=s504



W

ave you ever deleted a campus safety alert
e-mail before reading it in its entirety?

100

8o
60
m All
B White
40 -
m All Others

Yes No

Source: SCSU Spring 2008 Survey
n=s504



~comments that are offensive to members of the SCSU community,
such as racial minorities or Jews. Do you think minority students
have reason to be greatly concerned, somewhat concerned, or
they have no reason for concern for their personal safety?

100

8o

60 58 59

mAll
m White
m All Others

Greatly Somewhat No Reason
Source: SCSU Spring 2008 Survey
n =504



e-foffowing question pertains to recentincidentsa

there have been reports of swastika graffiti around campus. When you
first heard about the incidents, would you say you felt less safe on

campus or about the same?

100

8o
60
m All
® White
40
m All Others

20

Less safe Same Don’t Know

Source: SCSU Spring 2008 Survey
n=s5o04



’ Overall, do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly

disagree with the following statement?
| believe that SCSU is properly handling reports of swastika graffiti.

100

80
60 58 59
m All
40 m White
m All Others

20

Strongly agree Agree Disagree Strongly
disagree

Source: SCSU Spring 2008
Survey n =504

smokel SMOKE1l SMOKING QUESTIONS

Valid | Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Percent | Percent

70 13.9 13.9 13.9

Valid 1
yes

5 o |431 856 856 995




3 dk |2 5 5 100.0
Total | 904 100.0 |100.0
Do you smoke cigarettes?
2000 (2002 2003 |2006 |2008
Yes 29% (22% (18% |18% |14%
NoO 1% |[/18% [82% |82% |86%
smokela SMOKE1A
Valid | Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid 4 1 2 1.4 1.4
5 4 v 5.3 6.7
10 6 1.1 7.9 14.7
15 4 8 5.5 20.2
20 4 9 6.4 26.6
o5 5 9 6.7 33.3
30 4 8 5.8 39.2
35 1 2 1.4 40.5
6 1.1 8.1 48.6




Missing

40
45
48
50
52
56
60
65
80
100
120
130
150
888 dk

Total
999 ref
mMISs oth

System
Total

434
435

NN

'cnlhi\)'@lhi\)i\)i\)i\)!:o

=
fop

13.8

86.1
86.2

1.3
1.4
13.4
1.3
1.4
1.3
1.4
3.0
6.7
1.4
2.6
4.5
11.7
100.0

49.9
51.3
64.7
66.0
67.4
68.8
70.2
73.1
79.8
81.2
83.8
88.3
100.0




| Total | 504 100.0

Question SMOKE1A
Roughly, how much money do you spend a month on

cigarettes?

NUMBER - ROUND OFF TO A WHOLE THREE DIGIT
NUMBER

888. DON'T KNOW
999. REFUSED

smoke2 SMOKE?2

Valid | Cumulative
Frequency Percent| Percent | Percent
Valid 1 strongly | ;g5 363 363 363
agree
2 agree 144 28.6 28.6 64.9
3 disagree 112 22.2 22.2 87.1
4 strongly 49 9.7 9.7 96.8




disgree

8 dk

Total

16
504

3.2
100.0

3.2
100.0

100.0

Would you ban all smoking on SCSU
property making this a smoke free campus?

2003 2006 2008
Strongly |20% 32% 36%
agree
Agree 28% 24% 29%
Disagree |37% 26% 22%
Strongly [13% 15% 10%
disagree
Don’t 2% 3% 3%
know

Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or
strongly disagree that SCSU should have a
smoking policy that prohibits cigarette
smoking within 50 feet of a SCSU classroom,




administrative, or activity building? (In 2002
this ban went into effect and students in 2003
were asked if they agreed with the ban).

2000 2002 2003
Strongly |25% 38% 40%
agree
Agree 31% 32% 41%
Disagree |32% 20% 12%
Strongly 9% 7% 4%
disagree
Don’t 3% 3% 2%
know
Unaware |*** skl 1%
of policy

***No data/did not ask




Smoking
Questions

By Trevor Lynch

Source: SCSU Sutvey 4/1/08 overall n=504




Do you Smoke cigarettes?

. 2000 2002 20006 2008




O Agree
Disagree
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How much students are spending on
Cigarettes?

@ $0-25
W $25-50
B $Over 50

RESNET QUESTIONS

Table 2
Use ResNet Campus Computing

“As you may know, students in the residence halls have wired
and wireless network access to the Internet through ResNet




support for this service is provided by the HelpDesk. Have you
used our campus computing network though ResNet?
[IF YES] Generally, would you say you are very satisfied,
satisfied, not satisfied or not at all satisfied with the services

provided by ResNet?”

Frequency Percentage

Not Used 6 6
Very g2 36
Satisfied

Satisfied 40 46
Not Satisfied 3 4
Not at all 4 4
Satisfied

Don’t Know 4 4
Total 88 100

Respondents who answered Not Used, Don’t Know or

Refused were not asked the next question




Table 3:
Improve or Expand ResNet Services

“If it were your choice, how would you improve or expand the services offered by

ResNet?
Would you ....
(Multiple Responses allowed)
PERgFENT PERCENT
RESPONSE FREQUENCY OF
RESPONSES CASES

Provide faster internet connections 49 40 63
Provide more technical support 29 24 37
Provide on-demand movies, music, 30 26 41
or other entertainment
Other 5 4 6
Don’t Know 8 6 10
Total 122 100 153

Question only asked of resident hall respondents who previously indicated
they used campus computing services through ResNet.

Table 4
Video Games

“Do you own a game console such as an Xbox, Playstation,
or Nintendo wii?”

Frequency Percentage
iEs 249 49




No 249 49
Don’t 5 2
Know

Total 503 503

Asked of all survey respondents.

As you may know, students in the residence halls have wired
and wireless network access to the Internet through ResNet.
Support

for this service is provided by the HelpDesk. Have you used our
campus

computing network though ResNet?

IF YES Generally, would you say you are very satisfied,
satisfied, not satisfied or not at all satisfied with the services
provided by ResNet?

1. NOT USED

2. VERY SATISFIED

3. SATISFIED

4. NOT SATISFIED

5. NOT AT ALL SATISFIED
8. DON'T KNOW

9. REFUSED

Logic Instructions (flow only):
IF (ANS=1) SKIPTO RESNET3
IF (ANS>7) SKIPTO RESNET3



Question RESNET?2

If it were your choice, how would you improve or expand the

services

offered by ResNet? Would you
(READ OPTIONS 1-3 ACCEPT MULTIPLE ANSWERS)

SEOSC ENCRSNIRES

Question RESNET3

Provide faster internet connections
Provide more technical support
Provide on-demand movies, music, or other entertainment
OTHER - Volunteered (open)
DON'T KNOW

REFUSED
NO OTHER CHOICES

Here is a question about video games.
Do you own a game console such as an X-box, Playstation, or
Nintendo wii?

1. YES

5.NO

8. DON'T KNOW

9. REFUSED

alcol ALCO1 ALCOHOL QUESTIONS

Valid | Cumulative
Frequency | Percent  Percent | Percent
Valid 1 use 376 4.7 5.7 5.7




alco

5 total
abstainer

8 dk

Total
O ref
miss oth

Missing

Total

115 229 23.2 98.9
6 1.1 1.1 100.0
497 98.6 100.0

7 1.4

504 100.0

Do you consume alcohol or are you a total

abstainer?
1999 2001 2004 2008
Use 84% 88% 83% 76%
Abstainer | 15% 12% 17% 23%
Don’t 1% 0% 0% 1%
Know
alco2 ALCO?2
Valid | Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Percent Percent




Valid 1 21 42 188 188

underage

2 family

history 11 2.2 9.9 28.7

abuse

3 moral

relig 34 6.8 306 59.4

reasons

4 oth 44 8.7 39.0 984

8 dk 2 4 1.6 100.0

Total 112 223 100.0
Missing 9 ref miss 3 5

oth

System 389 77.1

Total 392 77.7
Total 504 100.0

Why do you abstain?
2004 2008

Underage 2% 19%
Family 16% 10%
history/alcoholism




Moral/religious |28% 31%
reasons
Other 52% 39%
Don’t know 2% 1%
alco3 ALCO3
Valid  Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent

Valid O 38 7.5 10.2 10.2

1 208 41.2 555 65.6

2 58 11.6 15.6 81.2

3 30 6.0 8.0 89.3

4 14 2.7 3.7 92.9

5 4 v 1.0 93.9

6 2 4 5 94.4

7 2 4 5 94.9

3 dk 19 3.8 5.1 100.0

Total 374 74.2 100.0
Missing 9 ref 11 21

miss oth '

119 23.6




System
Total 130 25.8
Total 504 100.0

Question ALCO3
How many days during a typical week do you consume
alcohol?

NUMBER-

8. DON'T KNOW
9. REFUSED

alco3a ALCO3A

Valid  Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Percent | Percent
Valid 1 sun 6 1.2 1.6 1.6
> mon |2 4 5 2.1
3 tues |4 8 10 31
4 wed |7 13 17 49
5 thar |30 6.0 7.9 12.8
6 friday |137 271 359 487
7 st |154 305 404 891




8 no diff | 27 5.4 7.2 96.3
by day
9 dk 14 2.8 3.7 100.0
Total 380 75.5 100.0
Missing 1Q ref 3 17
miss oth
System 115 22.9
Total 124 24.5
Total 504 100.0
Question ALCO3A

On which day of the week do you tend to drink more?
[DON'T READ RESPONSES - PROBE IF NECESSARY]

alco3b ALCO3B

Valid | Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Percent | Percent
Valid 1 strongly 79 156 20.2 202
agree
2 agree 151 29.9 38.8 59.0
3 disagree 113 224 1291 88.1




4 strongly
disgree

8 dk

9 ref miss
oth

Total
Missing System
Total

21

18

389

115
504

4.1

3.5

1.6

7.1

22.9
100.0

5.3

4.6

2.0

100.0

93.4

98.0

100.0

Question ALCO3B

Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree or strongly disagree
with the following statement - | tend to drink more on

special

occasions such as move-in day, homecoming weekend, once

finals
are done or holiday

s?

alcod ALCO4
Valid  Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Percent | Percent
Valid O 2 5 .6 6
1 48 9.6 12.8 13.4
53 10.5 14.1 21.5




o o AW

10
12
13
15
20
22
23
32
33
88 dk

S7
37
47
24
14
13

15
19

, N

N DN

30

11.3
7.4
9.2
4.8
2.7
2.6
1.0
2.9
3.8

ST U N CHEN N

15.1
9.9
12.3
6.4
3.6
3.5
1.3
3.9
5.1

1.0

© v oo o w

42.6
52.5
64.8
71.2
74.9
78.3
79.6
83.6
88.7
88.9
89.9
90.4
90.7
91.2
91.7
91.9
100.0




Total 377 74.8 100.0
Missing 99 ref 19 23

miss oth '

System 115 22.9

Total 127 25.2
Total 504 100.0
Question ALCO4

When you do consume alcohol how many drinks do you
usually consume?

By drinks we mean a 12 ounce beer, a 7 ounce glass of wine,
or a 1 ounce

shot of hard alcohol, either by itself or mixed with
something else?

alco5 ALCO5
Valid | Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent | Percent
Valid 1
arinking |, 42 56 56
to get
drunk




Missing

Total

2 status

3
campus
culture

4 peer
pressure
academic
stress

5 be
social

6 like
alcohol

7 forget
problems

8 other
9 dk

Total
10 ref
miss
other

System
Total

13

253

25

14

28
16
381

115

123
504

1.2

2.5

50.2

5.0

2.9

5.6
3.2
75.6

1.5

22.9

24.4
100.0

1.6

1.0

3.3

66.4

6.7

3.8

7.4
4.2
100.0

7.2

8.2

11.6

78.0

84.6

88.4

95.8
100.0




What is the most important reason why you

drink?

2004 2008
Drink to get 3% 6%
drunk
Status 3% 2%
Culture of 1% 1%
alcohol on
college
campuses
Peer pressure |2% 3%
To be social 74% 66%
Like it 7% 7%
To forget 5% 4%
problems
Other 4% 7%
Don’t know 2% 4%




alco6 ALCOG6

Valid  Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Percent | Percent
Valid 1 0-$10 |151 29.9 1 39.6 39.6
2 1001- (110 21.7 | 28.7 68.3
20
3 2001-(61 121 | 16.0 843
30
4 3001- |25 5.0 6.6 90.9
40
5 4001- |16 3.1 4.1 95.1
50
6 more |14 2.8 3.7 98.8
5001
3 dk 5 9 1.2 100.0
Total 381 75.7 100.0
Missing 9_ref 8 15
miss oth
System 115 22.9
Total 123 24.3
Total 504 100.0




In a typical night of drinking how much
money do you spend on alcohol?

2004 2008
0 - %10 45% 39%
$10 - $20 32% 29%
$20 - $30 13% 16%
$30 - $40 7% 7%
$40 - $50 2% 4%
More than $50 | 1% 4%
Don’t know 0% 1%

$alco7mulp Frequencies MULTIPLE RESPONSE

QUESTION
Percent
of
Responses Cases
N Percent N
$alco7mulp 1 1. Missed
alco7mulp(a) school, work, 47 6.9%  12.4%
or other
commitment
2 2.Blacked |41 0.0% 10.7%




out

3 3. Argued
with friends

4 4. Damaged
property

5 5. Gotin
trouble with
police or
campus patrol

6 6. Was hurt
or injured

7 7.Hadto
seek medical
attention

8 8. Suffered a
hangover

9 9. Driven a
car after
drinking
heavily

10 10.
Engaged in an
unplanned
sexual activity

79

11

18

16

176

19

39

75

11.5%

1.6%

2.6%

2.3%

6%

25.5%

2.8%

5.6%

10.9%

20.8%

2.9%

4.8%

4.2%

1.0%

46.1%

5.0%

10.1%

19.7%




11 11. Done
anything you

later regretted

12 12. NONE (158 22.9% 41.4%
OF THESE
13 13.DON'T |5 8%  1.4%
KNOW
Total 688 | 100.0% 180.5%
a Group
As a result of alcohol have you.........
2001 2004 2008
Blacked out 8% 9% i
Had unplanned {4% 8% 6
sex
Had 5% **k*k **k*k
unprotected
sex
Argued with  |22% 25% 12
friends
Damaged 5% 4% 2
property




Got In trouble | 3% 5% 7
with

police/campus

patrol

Got hurt or 5% 7% 2
Injured

Missed a 21% 16% /
class/work

Got behind in  |11% el Sl
school

Done 17% 20% 11
something you

regret

Had a 55% 57% 25
hangover

Required 1% 2% 1
medical

treatment

Driven acar | *** 17% 3
None of these |38% 34% e
Don’t know 1% 1% 1

. ***No data/did not ask

due to multiple responses from individuals.

total doesn’t add to 100%




alco8 ALCOS8

Valid | Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
valid 1 five g 174 475 475
more more
5 did not
consume 5 |93 184 50.1  97.6
or more
8 dk 4 9 2.4 100.0
Total 185 36.7 | 100.0
Missing gtgef MmIss 10 19
System 309 61.4
Total 319 63.3
Total 504 100.0

Male: In the past two weeks have you
consumed 5 or more drinks in a row?

1999

2001

2004

2007

2008




Yes 66% |49% |66% |58% |48%
NoO 34% |51% |34% (41% |50%
Don’t **k* **k* **k* 1% 2%
Know
***No data
alco9 ALCOS9
Valid | Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid 1 4more g 110 301  30.1
more
5 did not
consume 4 | 126 25.0 68.3 98.5
or more
8 dk 3 .6 1.5 100.0
Total 184 36.6 | 100.0
Missing gthref miss |4q 20
System 310 61.5
Total 320 63.4
Total 504 100.0




Female: In the past two weeks have you
consumed 4 or more drinks in a row?

1999 2001 (2004 (2007 |2008
Yes 49% (42% |45% |50% |30%
NoO 196w 5 8% 158%™ 50%8i68%0
DOn,t **k* **k* **k* **k* 2%
Know
alcol0 ALCO10

Valid | Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent

Valid 1 yes |324 64.2 65.1 65.1

5 no 172 34.2 34.7 99.7

8 dk 1 3 3 100.0

Total 497 08.7 100.0
Missing 9 _ref 2 13

miss oth
Total 504 100.0




Question ALCO10

Are you of legal Minnesota drinking age

gpa GPA
Valid  Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid 1 less
16 3 5 .6 .6
2 1.6- |9 1.8 2.0 2.6
2.0
3 21- |45 8.9 9.6 12.2
3.0
4 2.6- |114 225 243 365
3.0
5 3.1- [164 32.6 35.2 1.7
3.5
6 3.6 132 26.3 28.3 100.0
higher
Total 467 92.7 100.0
Missing 8 dk 31 6.1
6 1.1

O ref




miss oth
Total 37 7.3
Total 504 100.0

2008 Spring -Alcohol

By:
Renee Helm



Do you consume alcohol or are you a
total abstainer?
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Source: SCSU Annual Spring Student Survey, 2008, N=504



Why do you abstain?
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Source: SCSU Annual Spring Student Survey, 2008, N=115



How many days during a typical week
do you consume alcohol?
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Source: SCSU Annual Spring Student Survey,2008,N=389



Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree or strongly disagree

with the following statement - | tend to drink more on special
occasions such as move-in day, homecoming weekend, once finals
are done or holidays?
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Source: SCSU Annual Spring Student Survey, 2008 , N=389



When you do consume alcohol how many drinks do you usually
consume? By drinks we mean a 12 ounce beer, a 7 ounce glass of
wine, or a 1 ounce shot of hard alcohol, either by itself or mixed
with something else?
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Source: SCSU Annual Spring Student Survey, 2008,
N=389




What is the most important reason why you
drink?

| 2004|2008

To Get Drunk 3% 6%
Status 3% 2%
Culture of Alcohol on 1% 1%
Campus

Peer Pressure 2% 3%
Social Reasons 74% 66%
Like It 7% 7%
To Forget Problems 5% 4%

Source: SCSU Annual Spring Student Survey, 2008, N=389



In a typical night of drinking how much
money do you spend on alcohol?
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Source: SCSU Annual Spring Student Survey, 2008,
N=389



As a result of alcohol have you...
I T N

Blacked Out 8% 9% 11%
Argued with Friends 22% 25% 21%
Damaged Property 5% 4% 3%
Got in trouble with 3% 5% 5%
police/campus patrol

Got hurt or injured 5% 7% 4%
Missed class/work 21% 16% 12%
Had to seek Medical Attention 1% 2% 1%
Suffered a Hangover 55% 57% 46%
Driven a Car wEE 17% 5%
Had Unplanned Sexual 4% 8% 10%
Activity

Later Regretted Something 17% 20% 20%
None of These 38% 34% 41%

Source: SCSU Annual Spring Student Survey, 2008 , N=389



In the past two weeks have you consumed 5
or more drinks in a row? (for males only)
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Source: SCSU Annual Spring Student Survey, 2008, N=504



In the past two weeks have you consumed 4
or more drinks in a row? (for females)
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Source: SCSU Annual Spring Student Survey, 2008 , N=504



Binge Drinkers at SCSU
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Source: SCSU Annual Spring Student Survey, 2008,
N=389



Are you of legal MN drinking age?
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Source: SCSU Annual Spring Student Survey, 2008, N=504

Yes

areacode AREACODE DEMOGRAPHICS

Valid  Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Percent | Percent
Valid 218 |16 3.2 3.2 3.2
320 |314 62.2 622 65.4
507 |23 4.6 4.6 70.1




608 |1 3 3 70.3
612 |27 5.4 54 75.8
651 |28 5.5 5.5 81.3
763 |76 151 151 96.4
920 |1 2 2 96.6
o50 |17 3.4 3.4 100.0
Total | 904 100.0 100.0
gender GENDER
Valid | Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Percent Percent
Valid ﬁq de 242 48.1 482 482
2 261 51.7 51.8  100.0
female
Total |903 99.8 1100.0
Missing 0 1 2
Total 504 100.0




dorm DORM

Valid  Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Percent | Percent
Valid 0 no (414 g82.1 821 82.1
1 90 179 179  100.0
yes
Total | 204 100.0 100.0
yearbi YEARBI
Valid  Cumulative
Frequency | Percent  Percent | Percent
Valid 47 |1 2 2 2
53 |1 2 A4
54 |2 4 4 .8
55 |1 2 2 1.0
56 |1 2 2 1.2
58 |2 4 4 1.6
59 |1 2 2 1.8
60 |1 2 3 2.0
2 4 4 2.4
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30 |6 12 |12 156
81 |15 30 31 187
g |16 31 32 218
g3 |18 3.5 3.6 25.4
g4 |46 9.2 9.4 34.8
g5 |46 9.1 9.4 44.2
86 |62 124 127 569
g7 |83 16.5 16.9 73.8
g3 |61 122 125 863
g9 |40 8.0 8.2 94.5
90 |18 3.6 3.7 98.2
o1 |9 17 18 1000
Total | 491 97.5 100.0

Missing 0 13 2.5

Total 504 100.0

ethnic ETHNIC

Frequency Percent Valid | Cumulative




Percent | Percent
Valid 1 black {30 5.9 6.3 6.3
2 asian 28 55 5.9 12.1
3 white 411 81.6 86.5 08.6
5 4 .8 .8 99.4
hispanic
6 native|3 6 6 100.0
amer
Total 475 94.3 100.0
Missing 0 29 5.7
Total 504 100.0
class CLASS
Valid | Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid 1 fresh |85 16.8 16.8 16.8
2 soph 112 22.3 22.3 39.1
3 jun 84 16.6 16.6 55.8
4 senior 132 26.1 26.1 81.9
S prev |6 1.2 1.2 83.0
degree




6 40 7.9 7.9 90.9
special
7 grad 46 9.1 9.1 100.0
Total 504 100.0 100.0
intstud INTSTUD
Valid  Cumulative
Frequency Percent|Percent Percent
Valid 0 no (473 03.8 03.8 03.8
1 31 6.2 6.2 100.0
yes
Total | 204 100.0 100.0
97 1208 41.2 41.2 73.7
1.03 |33 6.5 6.5 80.2
1.09 |19 3.0 3.0 83.2
125 |43 8.4 8.4 91.6
1.40 |42 8.4 8.4 100.0
Total | 204 100.0 100.0







